

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Khadidja Issa; Q.M.H., a minor, individually,
by and through his parent, Faisa Ahmed
Abdalla; **Alembe Dunia; Anyemu Dunia;**
V.N.L., a minor, individually, by and through
her parent Mar Ki; **Sui Hnem Sung; and all**
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

The School District of Lancaster,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 16-cv-3881

HON. EDWARD G. SMITH

CLASS ACTION

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR EMERGENCY
MOTION FOR PROVISIONAL CLASS CERTIFICATION AND ENTRY OF
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PROTECTING SIMILARLY-SITUATED STUDENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THIS COURT’S AUGUST 26 PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MEMORANDUM AND ORDER INCLUDED A CLEAR EXPLANATION OF THE APPLICABLE LAW AND EXPECTATION AND ENCOURAGEMENT THAT THE DISTRICT APPLY THAT LAW TO STUDENTS WHO ARE SIMILARLY SITUATED TO PLAINTIFFS.	2
III. THE DISTRICT HAS REFUSED TO COMPLY WITH THE LAW BY ENSURING THAT SIMILARLY-SITUATED STUDENTS ARE ENROLLED PROMPTLY AND PLACED IN AN APPROPRIATE EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM WHERE THEY CAN OVERCOME LANGUAGE BARRIERS.	3
IV. THE DISTRICT HAS REFUSED AND WILL CONTINUE TO REFUSE TO APPLY THE COURT’S INJUNCTION ORDER TO SIMILARLY-SITUATED STUDENTS.	5
A. E.S., a 19-year-old Refugee from Democratic Republic of Congo	5
B. K.D.W, 18-year-old Burmese Refugee.....	8
C. H.E., 19-year-old Haitian Entrant.....	10
D. S.A.D., 15-year-old Refugee from Democratic Republic of Congo.....	11
V. THE DISTRICT’S REFUSAL TO HONOR THE COURT’S INJUNCTION RULING AND INSTEAD PROCEED WITH BUSINESS AS USUAL LEAVES SIMILARLY-SITUATED STUDENTS EXPOSED TO IRREPARABLE HARM.....	12
VI. THIS COURT CAN AND SHOULD CERTIFY THE REQUESTED CLASS, EVEN IF ONLY PROVISIONALLY, AND EXTEND THE INJUNCTION TO PREVENT IRREPARABLE HARM TO CLASS MEMBERS.....	14
VII. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	21, 22
<i>Brennan v. William Paterson Coll.</i> , 492 Fed. App'x 256 (3d Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Grant v. Sullivan</i> , 131 F.R.D. 436 (E.D. Pa. 1990)	17, 18
<i>Inmates of Northumberland Cty. Prison v. Reish</i> , No. 08-CV-345, 2009 WL 8670860 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 17, 2009)	18
<i>Jackson v. Danberg</i> , 240 F.R.D. 145 (D. Del. 2007)	17, 18, 19
<i>Kazarov v. Achim</i> , No. 02 C 5097, 2003 WL 22956006 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 12, 2003)	19
<i>Lloyd v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 121 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Pa. 1988)	15
<i>In re Mann</i> , 311 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Manning v. Princeton Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 320 (E.D. Pa. 1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 533 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1976)	17
<i>In Re: Modafinil Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 15-3475, 2016 WL 4757793 (3d Cir. Sept. 13, 2016)	15, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Nwaubani v. Grossman</i> , 806 F.3d 677 (1st Cir. 2015)	1
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164, 179-80 (D.D.C. 2015)	22
<i>Serventi v. Bucks Technical High School</i> , 225 F.R.D. 159 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	15
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Weiss v. York Hosp.</i> , 745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984)	18, 22
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1, 2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
16 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3921.2	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)	22

Rule 23	16, 21
Rule 23(a) and (b)(2)	21
Rule 23(b)(2).....	21
5 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 3:12	16
